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im 

ORDER 

The applicant assails hereinthé orders 

passed on 17- 7-1986(Ann.G), by Respondent(R) .2, 

as the Discilinsry Puthority('DA-R2' for short), 

removing him from service,uith immed1te effect, 

affirmed by F3,es the Pppeilate Puthority('A' for 

short) on 7-10-1986 (Pnn.H,. which seems to have 

been mistype I as Rnn.'N' in the application) and 

upheld by R3, on 9-4-1987(Rnn.3),in his capacity 

as the Revis .on Puthority (RA, for shrt), and 

prays that these orders be set aside, granting 

him consequeiitial benefit. 

The following salient featur3s delineate 

the vista of the case, in its desired erspective. 

The epplican; entered service in the Postal Department 

as Clerk on 5-8-1955 and was promoted to the Lower 

Selection Grde in 1979. 

Whi e he was working as Sub-Postmaster. 

(5PM, for shrt), Kyathasaridra, between 29-7-1983 

to 14-11-198, a departmental enquiry (DE) was 

initiated ag?inst him and a charge-sheet was served - 
on him on 1011984,under Rule 14 of the Central -' 

Civil Servjc?s (Classification, Control and Appeal) 

Rules 1965 (1965 Rules, for short), by, R-1,in respect 

of the folloing 3 articles of cherges,supported 

by 
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by a statement of imputations of misconduct: 

"Article I 

That the said Sri N.S.Ilanjunath 
while functioning as Sub-Postmaster, 
Kyathasandre during the period from 
29-7-1983 to 14-11-1983: 

furnished liabilities in respect 
of Money Orders in the S.U.Deily 
accounts which do not agree w..h 
the liability as noted in the S.O. 
Pccount and MO register to retain 
excess cash in his Officecash 
and Stamp balances on several dates 
(detailed in the arinexure II of 
this memo) during the period from 
August, 1983 to 14-10-1983. 

retained cash in his office cash 
and stamp balances in excess of 
the authorised maximum cash bala-
nce of his office without justi-
fied liabilities on several dates 
(detailed in the annexure II of 
the memo) during the period from 

September,1983 to 19-10-1983. 

Thus, Sri N.S.Menjuneth violated the 
requirement of rule 677(8) read with 
explanation under it and note below Rule 
676 of the P & T Manual, Volume VI, Part-
III. 

Article II 

That the said Sri N.S.L. 	L1Cth while 
functioning as Sub-PostmetE.r, Kyathasandra 
SO during the period from 29-7-1983 to 
14-11-1983, failed to write the sub office 
account of Kyathasandra 50 fr the period 
from 17-9-1983 to 19-10-1933 and thus viola-
ted the requirement of rule 658 A and C 
read with rule 673 of the PT Manual, V•ol.VI 
Part III. 

Article III 

That the said Sri N.S.Manjunsth while 
f'unctioningin the aforesaid capacity during 

	

the aforesaid period kep 	cirr of Rs.528998 
(Rupees Five thousand two hundred eighty nine! 

	

98 peise only) short jr 	c'sh and stamp 

C
AB balance 
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be ence of Kyathesendra SO cn 
20-10-1983 end thereby viol ted 
th requirement of rule 103 of 
P & T FHB Volume I reed wit 
rulE 658(A) of the P&T Manuel, 
Vo .VI, Pert III." 

4. The bove chergesheet was se ved on 

10-1-1984,on the applicant,by Shri H.V Sreenivesa 

murthy, Super .ntendent of Post Offices Tumkur Divi-

sion, Tumkur, in his role as DA.' In the list of 

5 Prosecution Uitnesses (PWs),furnishel at Ann.IV 

to the charge sheet, he had shown his ame,et E.No.(5), 

therein. 

S. In his Letter dated 18-1-1984[,addressed to 

the Vigilance Officer, in the Office of R-3, Shri Sree-

nivasamurthy lied suggested,that an exp rienced officer 

either from the Circle Office or from any neighbouring 

Division,be apointed asthe Inquiry Officer ('W' for 

short), in the DE,to be held against the applicant, BE 

the only traied official available in his Division, 

who could be appointed as 1.0., happened to be a witness 

in this case. Thereon, R-3 directed on 1-2-1984, that 

he may appoint one Shri K.N.flurthy Rao, Assistant Superin-

tendent of Post Offices(Comp).C1 ASPO' for shor17 in the 

office of R-3 as 1.0. Pursuant thereto, R-1 appointed 

on 23-2-1984, the said Shri K.N.Murth Rao as the 1.0. 

Also on the same date, he appointed ore Shri E.hankera 

narayenarco, ASPO, Tumkur Division, a s the Presenting 

Officer ('P0' for short). 

6.The 
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The applicant did not submit any 

written statement of defence, in reply to the 

charge sheet served on him, on 10-1-1984. 

This case seems to have had a 

chequered history since then, the relevant 

details of which are as follows. Shri K.N. 

Plurthy Ro, the 1.0., on completion of the DE, 

submitted his report to R-1 on 26-5-1984,hold—

ing,that all the 3 articles of charges,stood 

proved against the applican 

B. The applicent submitted a written "brief" 

to the 1.0. on 20-51984,as a supplement to his 

written statement of defence,steting inter alia, 

that Shri Srinivasamurthy, SPO, Tumkur, in his 

capacity as DA,eppointed the 1,0. as well as the 

P.O. of his oun choice end that he was examined 

as a PW on 21-4-1984, in the course of the oral 

enquiry,having been listed as such,in Ann.IV to the 

charge—sheet. He alleged therein,thet the statu— 

tary provisions of Rule 14(17) of the 1965 Rules, 

were given a.  go—by, in the course of the DE. Besides, 

he compleined,that the DA had acted as a witness against 

him. •Thereby,he pointed out, that the principles 

of natural justice were violated and he was denied 

easonab1e opportunity,to substantiate his defence. 
it 

9. Shri. Sreenivasamurthy,in his capacity as 

Dp, is seen to have taken cognisance of the above, 

- 	 by 
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by statinQ im his Order dated 12/13_6L1984(Pflfl.B), 

that he was riot ecceptinqthe Inquiry Report dated 

26-5-1984 9  as the applicant was denied the opportunity 

under Rule 14 ofthe 1965 Rules, to ex mine himself 

and therefore under the powers vested in him under 

Rule 15(1) iid, he was remitting the case back to 

the 1.0. to iold enquiry further, from the stage of 

allowing the applicant, to examine himself and to 

submit his Iquiry Report thereafter. 

Pursuant to the above order dated 12/13-6-1984 

the 1.0. subnitted his report to the DA, on 7-7-1984 9  

enumerating the objections raised by the applicant 

(which among other things, were against both the 1.0. 

and the DA) ihen the DC was resumed and sought further 

instructions from the DA, in regard to continuance of 

the DC. 

In the meanuhie, on a refrence dated 

8/13-8-1984, received from R-3 in this regard, R-1 

in his role 95 D, is seen to have sent the Inquiry 

Report to hin along with the pertinent documents 

cited therein, soliciting instructions, as to the 

further course of action, to be taker in the matter. 

T ereon, R-2 by her letterdeted 2-419B5(1nn. 

a-i ) inform d the DA, that compliance with the provi-

SiOnS of Ru e 14(17) of the 1965 Rules, was mandatory 

and  



and failure to do so,would result in denial of 

reasonable opportunity to the applicent,to defend 

his case. She therefore remitted the case to the 

1.01, with a direction,to conduct the DE de novo, 

from the stage of complience,with the provisions 

of Rule 14(17) ibid end to submit the Inquiry.  

Report afresh. thereafter, expeditiously. 

- 	 . 13. In compliance with the above direction 

of R-2, the 1.0. submitted a report to the former, 

stating inter she, that the applicant did not 

participate in the DE,proposed to be held cia novo 

as above, on 11-41985,on the plea,thet it was not 

in accordance with the prescribed procedure and 

that in these circumstances, he had no other alterna 

tive as 1.0., than to treat the proceedings as closed 

and conclude the DE. P copy of the Daily Order 5heet 

No.? dated 11-4-1985,wes sent to R-2,along with this 

report,for perusal and further necessary action. 

14. Thereon,R-2 is seen to have assumed the 

role of OP and issued a show cause notice to the 

epphicent,on 17-6-1985(Pnn.C). For clarity of 

reference, we have designated her as 'DP.-R2'. In 
,t9TP.. 

he said show-cause notice,.she furnished the appli 

cnt with a copy of the Inquiry Report dated 26-5-1984, 

aJong with the de novo proceedings referred to above. 

) /1 
i ,She stated therein,that on careful consideration, she 

had accepted the said InqL'lry Report and was in agreement 

c&L 
with 
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with the f'indiigs therein. Through the above 

show cause notice, she provided an opportunity 

to the epplicert,tO represent ag8inst the said 

Inquiry Report,if he so desired,uithifl the 

period stipulated therein. 

15. The applicant submitted a reply 

thereto,tn fl—R21 on 18-9-1985,allegiflQ the 

following def cts in the DE and theref re pray 

inq,thet the disciplinary action proposed against 

him as a resu t, be dropped. 

That Shri H.J.SreeniveS8mUrt y 

cou ,d not act as DA,s he hai 

madE certain alleaetiOfls against 

him in his Memo dated 10-1-1984 

and had cited himself as a p ose 

cut .on witness on behalf of the DA. 

(ii) That. he nominated persons of his 

choLce,as 1.0. and P.O. and thus 
,to 

err)gated/himself.,the role of both 

a Jidge,as well as Prosecutor,which 

was impermissible in law. 

That both the DA and the 1.0. ignored 

the provisions of Rule 14(17) of the 

1965 Rules, and thereby,denied him, 

his legitimate right of de1'nce. 

That the above defects were pointed 

out,tö the 1.0., in his writ en 'brie?' 

dated 20-5-19.84. but no heed was given 

to the same. 	 - 

\ 

(v) 
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(v) That the D,did not accept the Inquiry 

Report dated 2651984 ofthe I.D. on 

account of non-compliance with the pro-

visions of Rule 14(17) ibid and hed 

remitted the cese back to the 1.0. for 

further inquiry. 

NO That there was no provision in the 
1965 Rules, in regard to pare 14(v) 

supra and therefore,the directions 

given by the D,for a further inquiry,was 

ultra vires of the 1965 Rules. 

(vii) That on conclusion of the DE,.by the 

1,0. ,uhen he submitted his report to 

the DP,on 26-5-1984, he had closed his 

mind,on the issues referred to him for 

inquiry and consequent ly,conduct of any 

further inquiry by him and submission of 
Jk not 

a report thereafter,woul.dLconstitute a 

judicious function but would only be an 

empty formality. 

(vijj)R2 had thereon, on 2-4-1985.,ordered a 

de novo inquiry, for which there was no 

provision in the 1965 Rules. 

The earlier DA had not ecceptec the 

Inquiry Report dated 26-5-1984, while 

the subsequent D-R2had acceptEd the 

seme,which was violative of the prin-

ciples of natural justice. 

The 1,0. had not functioned  

dently and judiciously, but wps tutored 

by the DI and other superior authorities. 

15. Thereon, 
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The eon, R-2 by her1emo dtd 6-11-1985 

(Pnn.b),is sen to have cancelled the show cause notice 

served on the applicant by her,, on 1761985, and 

remitted the Case back again to the 1.0. to conti-

nue to its lo;ical end, the de novo inquiry,ordered 

by her earlier Letter dated 2-4-1985. 

On he same date viz., 6-11-1985(Pnn.E), she 

informed the 1.0. that he had not submitted a fresh 

Inquiry Reporl1as directed by her on -4-1985 and 

therefore instructed him,to comoly wi h the provi 

SjOflS of Rule 14 of the 1965 Rules, meticulo.usly, 

and in perticLiler, Rule 14(17) ibid, so as to 

provide an opportunity to the applica t,to present 

his case and thereafter, submit his "pdeted"(l) 

Inquiry Report, within the period spa ifid. She 

reiterated in this communication, that in this 

background 7i It the show cause notice issued by her 

on 17-61985,to the applicent,was be! g treated as 

cancelled se arately. 

18. In compliance .with the abov, the 1.0. 

submitted a erse report to DR-R2,on 6-11-198511  
that 

stetrnR/the applicant declined to exe me himself 

as a witness, as also to answer the q estions put 

to him by th former, for reasons best known to 

him, when the DE was commenced de,  novo again on 

26-11-1985, Jis scheduled and therefor3 he had con-

cluded the i quiry apparently ax partL He submitted 

H 	the 
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the formal Inquiry Report,on 1119861to D1R2, 

along with the pertinent documents, holding that 

all the 3 articles of charges,stood proved against 

the applicant. 

Thereupon, 	DA—R2 served a show cause 

notice on 25-2-1986(Pnn.F),on the applicant, 

narrating the background to holding the DE,de 

and furnishing a copy of the fresh 	Inquiry Report 

detedl1-1986 and called for his 	representation 

if any,to the show cause notice,within the period 

specified. 

The applicant submitted a reply to the 

above show cause notice on 22-4-1986, to Dt—R2, 

steting,that the reply sent by him with refererce 

to her earlier show cause notice,dated 17-6-1985, 

as also the submissions made by him to the 	1.0. 

on 26-11-1985, 	be treated as a part and parcel 

of his replyto the second show cause notice 

served on himby DA—R2,on 22-4-1986. 	The E:L1cent 

more or less reiterated the points urged by him 

earlier and pleaded,that the disciplinary proceed 

31nitiated 
i n g sL.~uA-Ayexi against him be dropped. 

21.. Thereon, 	by her Ilemo 	dated 17-7-1386 

(nn.G), 	0—R2 imposed on the applican  

- I 
( 	 ' punishmentof removal from service,with immediate 

)jerect. 

4 
' 	tO 	,,, 
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22, jhe applicant preferred ai appeal 

thereon, or 10-8-1986 to R3, who by his Memo 

dated 7-101986(Pnn.H), affirmed as AA,the 

punishment imposed by the D, but 4king intc 

e ccount th long length of service rendered 

by the app .icant, sanctioned on humaiiterian 

grounds,Coripassionete Pllowence to iim, only 

to the ext tnt of 2/3rd ofhis pensi n deeming 

that he hatli retired from service. fihe follow-

ing excerp; of the above Memo of the tP,is 

relevant t) the questions urged in .his appli 

cation: 

The long period that has taken 
P ,r.the finalisation of the disc!-
pLinary case against the appellant 
c Leerly proves the fact that the 
disciplinary authority was parti-
cler about giving more than reason 
aDle opportunity to the appellant at 
eiery stage to disprove the charges 
l9velled against him. Inst read of 
trying to argue his case on the sub-
sbantive issues the appellant has 
been concerned more about the suppo 
sd technical irregularities commit 
ted and wants to get the sdvantege 
on the basis of presumed technical 
irregularities. 

5. The appellant ?urher plea-
ded that he had put in more than 
31 years of service and ttat the 
orders removing him from service 
were issued when he was hdspitalised. 
In the end, he made a praer that he 
should be allowed to comp)iete the 
remaining 44 years of service for 
superannuation. From the record of 
service of the appellant it is seen 
that he had come up for a verse notice 
on a number of occasioflE, particularly 
in regard to the integrity and it 
cannot be said any means that the 
appellant had been put insincere 

service 
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service on prime fade. There is 
no reason for modifying the punish-
ment given by the Directo'of Postal 
Services, South Karnateka Reion. 

6. However, keeping in view that 
the appellant had put in more than 
30 years of service and also the fact 
that he would not be eble to get any 
other job at this stage, I, B.Pars-
brahrnam, Postmaster General, Karnetaka 
Circle, Bangelore-560 001 hereby ORDER 
that compassionate allowance only in 
respect of pension not exccing 2/3rd 
of the pension had he been retired from 
service be granted to the appellant 
purely on humanitarian grounds. Compa-
ssionate allowance may not be given for 
the gratuity." 

The applicant pursued the matter by way 

of a revision petition to R-4, who rejected the sane,, 

by his Order dated 9-4--1987(Ann.J),under Rule 29 of 

the 1985 Rules, 

Pgorieved,tbe applicant has come before 

us, through his present 11pplic2tion. 

The respondents have filed their reply, 

resisting the application. 

Opening his attack, ::M.E.tJagaraja, 

learned Counsel for the applicant, submitted that 

the respondents had not made out P. cst-iron case 

against his client, as therewere many chinks in 

/ 	- 	- - 	e evidence adduced against him in the DE. Besides, 
I 

he submitted, the DE was beset with many an infirmity, 

) 	11 ),jiich had resulted in travesty of justice to the 
Cj 

' 	 •8pplicent. 
0 

27.He 
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He elleged that the UO. Shri K.N. 

Ilurthy Ró, was biased against his client, On 

account of which, he had request d the compe-

tent cu hority,to appoint another officer in 

his pla e, but this was not qive heed to. 

Conenii ntly, he submitted, that the inquiry 

conduct :d by Shri 1urthy Rea aganst his 

client, was fatal to him and the efore, 

illegal 

In order to fortify ths conten-

tion, he relied on the rq1ling of the Supreme 

Court j i 1IR 1976 S.C. 2701 (S.PRTHPSRTHV v. 

STATE - OF ANDHRA PRDESH), that the inquiry 

conduct ?d by a biased officer vitiates the 

order pssed therein and that the order of 

punishm?nt, on the basis of such inquiry was 

illeqal invalid and inoperative. 

He also sought to derive support 

from thR observation of the Supreme Court, 

in PIR 19B6 S.C. 2045 (R.S.NY 	-vs.- P.R. 

PNTULPY & PNOTHER), that a Judg who is biased 

against a litigant, cannot rend r justice to 

him. 

..... 



- 

Shri M.S.Psdmarajaiah, leerned Certral 

Covernm.ent Senior Standing Counsel appearing for 

the respondents, ôo.untered the allegation of bies 

on the score, that at no time,the applicant had 

made a complaint to the compethit euthority,egainst 

the 1.0., by way of bias petitjon,in the course of 

- 	 the DE and therefore1 the question of bias now 

urged by Dr.1agarsje,ues clearly an aftetthought. 

We have examined the submission of either 

sides on the question of alleged bias of the 1.0. 

age.inst the applicant. Dr. Naqara5e could not 

adduce any supporting evidence, to show, that the 

1.0. bore animus towards his client or was preju 

dicial towards him, so as to render the discipli-

nary proceedings,detrimental to his interest. We 

-notice.,thet the OP (Sri Sreenivasa Purthy),. had 

not on his own, appointed Sri K.r'I.Murthy Ro, as 

1.0. in this case, but on the contrary,by his 

letter dated 18-1-1984,addressed to the Vigilance 

Officer,in the office of R-3, had requested,that 

an experienced officer, either from the Circle 

Office or-fromany-of the neighbouring Postal - 

_),\ Divisions, be appointed as the 1.0., as the only 

trained official who pas available in his Division 

( 	 c- 

) C Jor this purpose, could not petform this role 

- L being a material witness in this case. - Thereon, 

R-3 had advised DA, on 1-2-1984, that he may appoint 

one 



one Sri K.. lurthy Rao, 'ASPO (Comp), prom 

his offic'eBE 1.0. The DR appointed Sri K.M. 

Ilurthy Reo a 1.0. accordingly, on th3 instruc- 

tions of R-3 	It is thus epprent, t at the 

1.0. was from a Postal Divisjon,other than in 

which the applicant was, serving and was not 

appointed by the DR on his own, but on the advice 

of R3. There is thuE no proof whatso ver to show1  

that the I.0,,had either "personal" or "official" 

bias 4egainst the applicant. 

Ev?n if "official" bias is imputed 

to the 1.0. merely because he heppened to be 

subordinate to the DA, it would not jjpso facto 1  

lead to pres imption of bias and vitiate the 

disciplinary proceedings,as laid down in SLR 1966 

Delhi, 196 (1PHAGAT RAM v0 UNION OF IN IA). 

Liewise in AIR 1967 kilahabed 384 

(Rp!' NARESH i. STATE OF UP), it was held, that 

the mere fcbthet the status of the 1.0. was 

inferior t J't of the DA,uould not constitute 

"official" bias and thereby,render the discipli 

nary proceedLng illegal. 

We are in respectful agreenent wlth'the 

above decin•of the High Courtgof Judicature, 

Delhi and P]Jahebad. In the instantcase, the 

applicant wa not directly subordinate to the 1.0. 

4as 
- 



where ,the applicant was serving at the rele 

vent time. 

35. In the light of the above facts and 

reesoning, the contention of bias,sgeinst the 

1.0., urged by Dr.Nagraja, holds no water 

• and the two rulings invoked by him in the above 

cases, do not come to his aid. We therefore 

reject this contention of Or. Nagaraje. 

36. The next ground of attack by Dr.Nege,raja 

wa,that Sri Sreenivasemürthy. SPO, Tumkur Divj 

sian, could not have acted as DE, since he was a 

material prosecutiorrwitneSs and 'was cited as such, 

as P.W.5 inPñn.IV to the charge-sheet. In this 

connection, he invited our attentiOn to Rules 12(1) 

and (2) of the 1965 Rules, which reed as under: 

"12(1) The President may impose any 
of the penalties specified in 
Rule 11 on any Government 
servant. 

(2) Without prejudice to the pro-
viSiOnS of sub-rule(1), but 
subject to the provisiaE of 
sUb-rule(4), any of the penal-
ties specified in Rule 11 may 
be imposed on - 

(a) a member. of a Central Civil 
Service other then the 
General Central Service, by 
the appointing suthority or 
the authority specified in 
the schedule in this behalf 
or by any other euthority 
empowere'd in this behalf by 
a general or special order 
Of the President; 



- 1,8 -. 

( ) a person appointed to a Central 
Civil Post included in the Gene 
ral Central Service, by the 
authority specified in this 
behalf by 	general or epcial 
order of the President or,where 
no such order has been made, by 
the appointing authority or the 
authority specified in the Sd-i a-
dule in this behalf." 

37. le then referred to the i structions 

issued by the Director General, Pos s and Tale-

graphg in his Memo dated 277119659  in regard to 

the appoin :ment of an ad hoc DA, by a Presiden-

tial Order,under the provisionsof Rule 12(2) Ibid, 

where the ompetent authority,Ues disabled from 

functioning as DA. These instructions are repro-

duced beloJ: 

"(ii) When the competent authority is 
unable to 'function as the disci- 
plinary authority.—  In a 	case 
where the prescribed appointing 
or disciplinary authority is 
unable to function as he discipli- 
nary authority in respct of an 
official, 	on account of his being 
personally concerned wth the 
charges or being a material wit- 
ness in support of the chargEE, 
the proper course for that autho- 
rity is to refer such e case to 
Government in the norm 1 manner 
for nomination of an ac hoc disci 
plinary authority.by  a Presidential 
Order under the provis ons of. Rule 
12(2) ofC,C.5.(C.C.P. Rules,1965." 

38. In the above context, Dr.Negeraja 

sedulousi ' argued, 	that as Sri Srenivasemurthy 

was perso ally  concerned,with the 6haigcs fraied' 

cinSt 



against hiS client, he wase "materialwitness" 	V 

V 	 . 	V 

 

- in respect of all the charges frened egeins,t the 

V applicent,es was evident from the factthet he 

V 	

V 	

V  

was cited as 	P.11.5 	in Pflfl.IV 1VtO 	the charge-sheet, 

V 	

V  .nd therefore, 	there was a serious iipediment 	 V 

V 	
- to his role as D.R. 	The right course in these 

V 	 . circumstances, 	for the competent authority, he 

urged, was to refer the matter to Government for, 

nomination of an ad hoc D, 	by a Presidential 	
V 	 V 	

V 

V  

Order,under the provisioné of 'Rule 12(2) 	ibid. 	V 

V V 
This not hevingbeen done, Dr.Nagaraja asserted, 	V 

V 	
V that the disciplinary proceedings. held against 	, 	V 

his client, were vitiated and therefore illegal. 

'V In this connection, he referred to the dicta of 	 V  

V 	V 
the Supreme Court in AIR 1986 SC 180(OLGA TELLIS 	 V  

V 	
V 	

V 

-vs.- eorBAyVmuNIcipAL CORPORATION &ORS.) that 	V 

V 

appearance of injustice,was es.good as denial of 

justice 	nd that justice should not only be done-. 	V 

but also be seen to be done. 	 V  

39. Relying on the decision of the Supreme 

Court in AIR 1958 S.C.86 (STATE OF - UTTAR PR!DESH 	 V 

vs. FIOHAMMAD NOOH), Dr.Nagereje submitted,that in 

V 	

V  that case, 	the Deputy Superintendent of Police,uho 

V  
V • 	V  

had conducted the  Departmental Ehquiry,againSt a 

Police Constable,had himself given testimony in 	
V 

that case and that the Supreme Court had ruled, 

that this was grievbus violation-of natural justice. 

94 	 The 
1.0 



The Supreme Court further observed, hat the 

act of the Deputy Superintendent of Police 

in having his own testimony recorded in the 

case, indu )itably evidenced a state of mind 

which cleal.-ly.disclosedconsider,ablg bias 

against tFe onstable, which was egai at judi 

ciel propr Lety and fair play. 

)r.Nagereje also relied o, the 

decision of the Supreme Court in 	1984 

S.C. 1356 1 ,ARJUN CHAUBEY vs. $JNION OF INDIA 

AND OTHERS , where it observed,thet the prin 

ciplesof n!tural justice were viola ed in that 

case, wher an employee was dismiss d by his 

superior,o i charge of mis-conduct ii relation 

to him 1 eft r considering himse1f,th explena-

tion tende ed by the employee and tterefore 

the order assed in that enquiry,w4 illegal. 

Countering the above Prnument of 

Dr.Nagaraj , Shri Padmarajaieh Etressed, that 

the efores Id Memo dated 27-1-1985 from the 

Director C neral of Posts and Teleg aph, was 

at best, a guideline and could not nullify 

the •st.tut ry effect of Rule 12(2) jbid. Besides, 

he asserte , the said Rule would ,3pp ly to circum-

stances, where only one official was availeble to 

,.i. 	 ..i 
ar l LJ IIUL-- Ut.IJ.LWL. 

- 	
42.Sri 
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42. Sri Padmarajeiah refuted theponten- 

tion of 	Dr.Nagerèja,that Shri Sreenivasemurthy 

• was a "materiel witness" in this case and 

fore, 	disabled from acting as DA in that case. 

He explained, that it was the PSPO in charge of 

Kyathasandra Sub-Post Office, who had actually 

investigeted into the matter, particularly that 

• relating to substantial shortage of cash and 

• 
stamp balance on 20-10-1983, 	in the said Sub- 

Post Office. 	Shri Sreenivasamurthy had visited 

- 	. the Sub-Post Office at Kyathasandr9,oñly there- 

after and verified the facts. 	In these circum- 

stances, 	Sri Pedmerajaiah stressed, 	that by no 

means could it be inferred,that Sri. Sreenivasa- 

murthy, who acted as OP initially in this. case, 

was a "material witness", to the charges framed 

against the applicant and therefore prejudiced 

the case of the'\applicent in the DE. 	Pt best, 

he said,, 	he was only a "formal witness"and 

merely discharged his legitimate functior., 

supervising authority in this case. 	BesideE, 

he submitted, that Sri Sreenivasamurthy was not 

"personally concerned" with the charges framed 

against the applicant, but these charges were 
'-Sc 

, 5 - 	 • 
framed on the basis of the report of the PSPO I/c 	

- 

of Tumkur Postal Sub-Division, cited as P-1 	in 
\ 	: 	- 	•- 	 - 	/1' 

• S . 	 . 	 . 
the case. 

43. T he 
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The moot question there? re, 

Sri Pedme jeieh submitted, was as to who 

actually Les the "material witness in this 

episode. According to him, Sri Se .happe(PUI), 

PSPO I/c, Tumkjr SubDivjEjofl., who had first 

detected ,he shortage of cash and ther irregu-

lerities in Kyathasendra •SubPost Jffice and 

carried oit the investigation, was the principal 

"material witness". This was also evident from 

the fact, he argued, that a decisi n could have 

been arri ,ed at in the DE in quest on, without 

solely relying on the evidence of P.W,5 i.e., 

Sri 5reenLvesamurthy, The 	 ,uitnes 

ses" he said, were PUs 2 and 3, who were Postal 

assistants in Kyathasandre Sub-Post Office. Thuè, * 

Sri Ereenivasemurthy not being a"meterial witness", 

there was no legal bar on him, Sri Padmarajeish 

meintainei, to issue a charge-sheet against the 

applicant and act as D. 	 . 

Nevertheless, he argued, thet,infirmity 

if any, in this regard, vanished, when R-2 herself 

took over the role of Disciplinary Puthority, Lthen 

certain other defects 	in the DEceme to her 

notice on account'of which she remitted the case to 
.1 

the 1.0. on 2-4-1985(Ann,8-1), foi denovo enquiry, 

from the stage of compliance,es rquired under the 

provisions of Rule 14(1) of the 1965 Rules. 

45.Ue - 



We have cërefully exemired. the rival 

contentions on the question oPSri Sreenivasa-

murthy, the initial DA, being a "material witness" 

,..in this case and its concomitant effect, on the 

legality df..the disciplinary proceedings. The 

evidence on record apd the pleadings by both 

sides before us, do not  disclos, that.Sri Sreeni-

vasamurthy was "personally interested" in this 

case, so as to taint the disciplinary proceedings 

withanfillegality:as alleged. 

The facts reveal, thatthe irregula-

rity and mis-conduct on the pert. of the applicant 

which assume particular grevity, on account of 

malversation of public funds, was first detected 

by Sri K.Seshappa, ASPO I/c, Tumkur Sub-Division, 

PU-i in this case, and that it was his report, 

which was the foundation,for initiation of the 

DE,against the applicant. 
IS 
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Posts and Telegraphs, New Delhi, in is Memo 

dated 27-1-1965 (vide pare 37 above) for ,eppoin 

tment of an ad hoc DP, on the premise, that 

Shri Sreeniiesamurthy, who had acted as DA 

initially, ias disabled,to perform his roie 

being involied as a "materiel uitess" in this 

case, 	the recent decision in 	(1988)4 5CC 

L7.R.RP6HUP1THY & ORS. vs. StATE 	OF ANDHRA - 

PRADESH & OR7, is apposite, which sets the 

controvers at rest. 	The Supreme Ccurt, 

cptegorically observed therein, the the 

guidelines issued by the State Co'vexnment,in 

regard to formation of Revenue Mend is and 

location of their headquarters!,had no statutory 

force and ere merely in the nature of executive 

inst.ructio s,?or the guidance of Collectors and 

they could not override the provisiins of the 

1indhra Pra esh Djstrjcts(Formatjon) Act,1974. 

4. It is thus clear 4 that whde statutory 

rules covex the field, adminitrEtie instructions 

cannot vary or transcend them. Therebuttal of 

Dr.Nagaraj t  contention by Shri PetJimarajaiah 

on this ac re, is in keeping with the dicta of 

the Supreme Court in the above case (uhere in fact 

the guidel ,nes were issued at a higér level i.e., 

by the Ste ,é Government as compared to.±hose issUed 

by the Dir ctor. General, Posts and elegrephs, New 

Delhi in the case before us), and we therefore 

uphold the same.. 	 . 

50.Dr. 



50.Dr.fegereje next contended,that.R2.he,ing 

directed the 1.0., by her Letter. dtêd 2-4-1985 
she 

(Ann.81) to hold the DE de novo,Lshoui.d  have 

.ensured,that the disciplinary proceedings held 	- 

Until then,were allannulled end that the DE 

was initiated wholly ab initio,as if the earlier 

proceedings didnotHeXist. But, this was not 

dohe, he complained, but the DE was continued 

mid—streem,as a hybrid proceeding, which detracted 

from coherence and cogency end- thus resulted in 

seriolub 7.  .njustice to his client. He also 
the 

stressed,that R2 should have issued/orderof 

appointment of the 1.0. and DA aneu(efter she took 

over the role as DA—R2),annulling the earlier orders. 

ofj appointment of 1.0. passed by Shri Sreenivasemurhy 

as the initial DA, but this was not done. . H.e also 

urged,thet the P.O. too,should have been likeuise 

changed. Diciplinery- proceecings cErrieo out 

in this menner, he contended, were unfair and illegal 

and therefore., he urged that it would be travesty 

of justice,tO hold his client guilty,on the.basis 

of these illegal proceedings. 

51.5hri Padmarejaiah countered the above plead 

' \ ing on the core1 that--R2 had explicitly directed 

the 1.0. by her afóreseid Letter dated 2-4-1985 

(Ann.6-1),to continue the DE from the stage the 

10 applicant was denied the opportunity to substafltjate 

his 
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his defencè,in accordance with the provisionS 

of Rule 14(17) of the 1965 Rules,uIch reed. 

thus: 

"Rule 14(17). The evidence on behalf 
of the Government servant she)Il then 
be produced. - The Government servent 
may examine himself in his ouri behalf 
if he so prefers. The witnesss pro-
duced by the Cvernmmt servant shall 
then be examined and shell b.elieble 
to cross-examination, re-examination 
and examination by the -Inquir'ng Rutho 
rity accordino to the provisi nS appli-
cable to the witnesses for thE discipli-
nary authority". 

52.Shri Pedmerejaiah averred,thet'tihe 1.0. 

gave this opportunity to the epplic nt,to vindi-

cate his innocence, but he failed to avail of 

the same,b adopting a recusant &ttitude, on 

account of which,the 1.0. had no cter alternative,. 

than to co dude the DEex perte.. There was 

nOthing illegal on the pert of the 1.0., he 

emphasised, in continuing the DE fr m the stage 

of vitiatr. E.S directed by R-2 anc there was 

- no requirement in law for .R-27 to carcel the initial 

appointment of Shri K,N.Murthy Rao as 1.0. and 

issue a fresh order of appointment cf 1.0. and 

to 	invalidate that part of t e disciplinary 

proceedingwherein there was no in irmity. 

53. We have given due thought to he pleadings 

on the above question, by both sidE 
	

The following 

rulings 



-27 - 

rulings seem appropriate in this regard: 

64.In AIR 1962 Assarn 17 (K.C.SHARMI4 vs. 

.STRTE or psspr), the High Court observed that 

the OP who' is not the 1.0., while considering 

the report 'of the latter ,mey for the reasons 

to be recorded in writing 	remit the case - 

to the 1.0. for further inquiry. This is pre-

cisely what OA-R2 did in this case,, by her 

Letter' dated 2.41985(Pnn.B1). 

55.The dicta of the Court in AIR 1963 Pinipur, 

28(L.I. SINGH v. L.G.SItGH) lends support to this 

uiew,when'it observed,that such further inquiry 

may be o.rdered?where the OP is of the opinion, 

that there has been some error or irregularity 

in the course of the DE or the inquiry rport 

suffers from the lacuna of not probing adequately 

into certain aspects. 

56. We deferentially concur with the dicta 

- 	 in the above' two cases, which clearly bear on 

the case before uS, as DR2 precisely complied 

with the requirementeccordiflQ to the above dicta, 

by her :Letter dated 24-1985(Pnn.B1). 

Cl 	
57.The SupremeCourt in AIR 1971 SC 22-i3L.-. 

DEB v. .00LLECT07 ruled, that the OP may ask the 

- 

C 	 .1.0. to record further evidence,xf some serious 
-•,--- 	• ' 

Gc C,L 
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defect had rept into the DE or some important 

witnesses u(re not examined or for s3me other 

reason. Th s decision of, the Supreme Court 

fortifies the action taken by DA—R2n her 

aforesaid Utter dated 2-4-19851to I itiate the 

DE,Oe aov2.,"rom the stage of its vitiation. We 

therefore find no merit in the contention of 

Dr.Negaraja,thet te DE ought to have been held 

de nova rig it from the very beqinni g,by nulli-

fying the e?rlier disciplinary proceedings,in toto. 

The contention of Dr.Negareja,thet both the 1.0. 

and P.O. shDuld have been changed by R-21while 

directing initiatimof the BEde novo has piSo no 

merit in this context, apart from the factthet 

there was no evidence to show1that they nurtured 

bias against the applicant. We have earlier 

dwelt at lenqth1on the question of Elleged bias 

(pare 35 pbve. ) urged by Dr.Nageraja against 

the 1.0. 

58.Dr.N2gareja also strenuously rgued.)that 

once the 1.0. had concluded the DE and submitted 

his inquiry report, his role as hO, ended and 

virtually e became funcs officio and therefore, 

DP—R2 coulc not have directed him to enquire further 

into the m tter. • He also alleged,t at the DE was 

he],d de no a twice,to rectify the d fects,which he 

said 
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seid,was contrary to the provisions of 

Rule 15 of the 1965 Rules. The respondents 

thereby, had played a fraud on the rules, he 8ubmitted. 

We find this argument,tortuous and inane,in 

the context of uhet we have explained in the 

foregoing, in the'light of the three rulings 

cited in support (paras54 toS7 above). 

59.Dr.Nagaraja next asseyed,to highlight 

the other infirmities and de?ects,in regard to the 

procedure of conducting the DL He alleged,that 

the 1.0. acted both as a Judge as well as a 

Prosecutorin conducting the DE,by putting lead-

ing questims to his. client. The facts speak for 

themselves-res j2sq, loguitur, he asserted. In 

particular, he referred to Questions. 3 to 11 

put to him,by the 1.0. on 21-4-1984, which he 

said, were revealing,as to the dual role pleyed 

ty him as Judge and Prosecutor, which was violative 

of the statutory rules and therefore,rendered the 

disciplinary proceedings illegal. In order to 

buttress this contention, he relied on the ruling 

of the High Court of Judicature, Karnatake, 5..n - -' 
\LJR (1987) 9 REPORTS(KPR) cC.NACRAJA BHAT u. 

)'rANPRP BANK & ORS.7. The learned Judges remarked 

. 	)i'n that case1thet the manner in which the 1.0. 
) 

\ . 	 conducted the DE,bycroeI-examining 6efence witnesses 

- 	. 	 '.j• 	 ' and 
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ari'dputting leading questions 'to PWS estabii 

shed that the 1.0. was biaed as he 'cted both 

as prosecut r and judge ,in recording evidence 

end foundin) his conclusion 'on such evidence, 

which they Isaid.Vitleted theDE. 

60.We haie examined the relevant proceedings 

referred to by Dr.Nag,eraja. The 1.0. might have 

elicited certain details from the applicant, in 

his earnest,ess,to help 'unravel the truth. It 

is striking that the appl'icsnt who 'was otherwise 

: ceptioUs,4),s 3izing on minor points 91n regard to 

procedural netters, gild not,cavil-ati the above 

manner of qiestioning by the 1.0. but on the 

other harci, i& seen to have been easily amenpble 	A 

to such questions put up to him. UeL have to see 

the conduct of the DE in its total'itJy, to find out 

whether the applicant was 'coerced in his deposition 

to 'his disadvantage,in the course of theDE and 

' 	 ' 	whether he was denied reasonable opportunity to 

substantiate his defence. In this background, we 

have gone through the entire disciplinary proceedings. 

Nowhere have we noticed,that the tenor of. these 

proceedings was •such,as to make theapplicent 

depose under compulsion with a view to implicate 

himself unfairly in the guilt imputed to him. 

'.'61.Dr.Nagaraja 'vehemently urged,.that. onaccount 

of the var ous infirmities that had crept in, in the 

conduct 
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conduct of the DE as pointed out :by him, the 

respondents had no legal authority to punish 

his client,)in an invalid DE. In this context, 

it is appropr.ste to refer t-o the following 

ratio of the Supreme Court in A]R 1957 SC 882 

(uNION OF INDIA v. T.R.VARPA): 

"The Evidence Act ha no applica- 
- 	tiOn to enquiries conducted by 

tribunals', even though they may 
be judicial in cheracter. The law. 
requires that such Tribunals should 
observe rules of naturi justice 
in the conduct of the enquiry and 
if they do so, their decision is 

-. . 	. 	 not liable to be impeached on the 
ground that -the.procedure followed 
was not in accordance that, which 

- 	obtains'. in a Court of Lau. Steti6g 
it broadl-y and without intending it 
to be exhaustive it may be obserãed 

. 	

0 	
that-rul-es of natural justice.e 
quire that a party should have the 
opportunity of adducing all rele- 
veflt evidence on which he relies, 
that theevidence ofth' opponent 
should be t:ekeA ih:*W.his:près9flCe, 
•and that he should be given the 
opportunity of crossexamining the 

. 	witnesses examined by that party, and 
that no materials should be relied 
on egains.t him without his being 
given an opportunity of explaining 
them. If these rules are satisfied, 

• the enquiry is not Open to attack 
on the groundthat the p'roeedure 
laid down in the Evidence Act for 
taking evidence was not strictly 	• 
followed." 	• • 	• 

WtmST 	 • 	 . 	•• 
/ • 	,, -. - 	

- 	
0 	 •• 

(/

VI 

\—Viewed as a whole, in the light of the dicta 

of the Supreme Court in T.R.VARMA'E case, we 

it  
/1 notxce,that Dr.Nagaraja is merely draulfig a 

long bow, in his contention,thet The 	 • - 

4 	both 
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both as a prosecutor as well as a judge,by 

putting leading questions to'him. WenotiCe 9  

that in th3 disciplinary proceedings held 

against the applicent,the rules of natural 

justice were duly observed in the the applicant 

was affetded reasonable opportunit1,Of adducing 

all relevant evidence,ofl uhich he relied, that 

the evide, ce of the prosecution ui'nesses,UaS 

recorded in his presence and he wa allowed to 

crossexaflifle these witnesses and ,ht no material 

was relie'I on against him,uithout giving him an 

opportuni ;y to rebut the same. Ue are thus satls 

fied,'hat substantial justice has been . rendered 

in the DE h?ld against him. Howev r, it needs 

to be rea L ised,that to expect a 	rfecyStern 

of justic (emphasis added)baSed on rules of 

law,iS no more rational than to hope to balance 

soapbubbtesofl hetpiflS 	Ue, therefore, for 

the reasons aforestated, do not fnd any sub—

stance in the contention of Dr.Nagaraja,that the 

disciplinary proceedings held against his client, 

were vitiated.,because the J.D. aè ed bothas a 

prosecutor as well as a judge and Therefore 

rejecttte same. 	 - 



I.-. 	••' 	''':'' 	'• 	 .,.- 

-. .,- 

: 	 33 	 S  

'5 $5 

irregularities in holding the DE, and the 

attempt if eny,to say the least, has been 
• 

- 

4hs' 
feebl-e and lukewarm,of' vinicetnginnocende 

• on the basis of concrete evidenceegeinst the 

• three charges framed against him. 

- 

-- 63.Earlier, we have dwelt with at length, 

• on the variàus contentions urged by Dr.t'Jagaraja, 

in regard to theelleged procedural infirmities 

- 
in holding the CE and have given cogent reasons 

• 
rejecting the same. 	 - 

• 64'We now turn to the question of guilt of 

the applicant 7  in regard to the charges framed 

against him. 	We do so, bearing in mind the 

jurisdiction, power and euthority'of:this Tribunal, 

which is primarily concerned with judiciRl review 

of the decisions of Government and other euthori- 

•. ties 	While examining the various contentions 

urged, specially in the sohere of appreciation of 

S  evidence. 	P finding based on,  'no evidence', 

. 	'• 	 '. which is regarded -as an error of law, 	envisages, 

in itself, a conclusion, which would not have 

ever been reached, by a person of sanity and 

reason, on the basis of 	the evidence on record. 

• It needsto be clearly borne in mlnd,'that this 

- Tribunal, cannot 	reappreciete evidence, if any, 

' 

:-• 
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as a tour; of AppealaAd arrive at aconclu 

sion, diferent' fromhet of the ultimate, 

competent, fctfinding authority, under the 

Rules. It is also not supposed to supplant its 

views, on those of the said authority, as being 

more reasDflabie. The distinction between judi-

cial review and appeal, have been dwelt upon at 

length, in S.K.SRINIVASI%N v. THE DIRECTOR CENERRL 

Esk & UT.ERS(-RppllCatiOfl No.1653 of 1986)decided 

by this Tribunal on 30-11987.. 

65.We notice,that the three cha ges framed 

against he applicant are based predominantly 

—on docum ntary evidence. The gravamen of the 

. 	charges ,s,that the appiicantflR 	did not 

make ent iesin the. pertinent 5.0 Rccunt and 

PlO Regis ;er, as Sub-Post 1laater, Kyathasandra, 

regularl r, correct).y and faithfully, that he 

_reteined cash i-n his office,as elo.stemp balance, 

in exces.of the maximum authorisd,on several dates, 

with no relation whatsoever to the liabiaities, 

and that there was a shortfall in cash and stamp 

balance, Ln the Sub-Post Ofice of Kyathasandre 

on  20-10-1983,to the tune ofRs.5,289-98p.. 

66. Th p tkert documents of the DE, parti-

cularly :xhibits P-2, P-3 ønd P-4,have been examined 

Ue elsa notice, t'hat by us in regard to Cherge1.  

. 	.• 	.• 	- 	•• 	- 	.' 	 • 	••.•.-,.• 	•-: 	• 



the applicant has himself,jn. his defence'..'stete- 

ment recorded on 2141984,admit.ted,that cash 

balance was retsined by him,on many occasions in 

excess of the maximum limit authorised,on the 

pretext of meeting liabilities,.on account of M.O. 

amounts required to be disbursed. 	This has been 

negatived_by Shri K.S.Subbarao, 	Postal Pssistant, 

KyatJesandra 	(P.W.2).,' as-he has 	deposed,that all' 

FlOs received for payment on the date in question, - 

were cleared on that very day,. leading to infer, 

that entries in the MO register,were not,faithfully 	0 

made by the applicant. 	The applicant has not 

rebutted this deposition of PW-2, on account of 

which,, and in the face of hi's own admission, he 

accepts the guilt.  

The applicant has squarely admitted Charge-TI, 

in 'his e?oresaid.defenca statement dated 21-4-1984.. 

• The pertinent Sub-0ffice Pccounts Register (Ex.P-22) 

itself reveal's, that the applicant had failed to make 

entries in this register daily,from 17-9-1983 to 

19-10-1983 i.e.,, for as long a period as over a 
month. 	The above register speaks for itself and 

PA cannot come to the rescue of the applicant, in 

Q1' 	

) 	
\esPct e 	of-this charge. 

\: 
_rL/ , 	hich in fact, Lastly,, we come to Charge-Illw 

_i- ,k is the gravest of all the three charges,framed against 

the applicant,es it relates to a substantial shortfall 

-' 	to. - 	 0 	 - 



to the tune of Rs.5289581in respect of cash 

and stamp belance,on 20-10-1983. The applicant is 

seen to have èdmitted in his aforesaid defence 

statement, dated 21-4-1984, that this shortage 

was detected on 17-10-1983. If that he the cese, 

the applicant has not expleined,as to why he could. 

not report promptly to his immediate superior, 

about this shortage,to fecilitate speedy remedial 

action. Between 17-10-1983 and 20-101983, there 

was a yet a working day on 19-10-1983. Yet the 

applicant mysteriously chose to cdnceal this 

substantial shortage,in public fu9ds,from his 

immediate superior. -_His.explanatiionthat he did so, 

in order to avoid unpleasantness j n  his office 

8nd that he was trying to make good the loss in 

the meanuhile,to say the least, 	is puerile, 

specially in the context of the. fact,that the 

a.D.plicant grossly failed to display the utmost 

integrity,in his quotidian statutory duty,of H 

maintaining the pertinent 	registers. end accounts, 

fsithfully and meticulously and of. retaining at the 

end of the day$ amounts,both in cash and elso in 

the shape of stamp balancewxthxn the euthorised 

limitsin relation to the liabilities required 

to be discharged and in checking this balance 

amount scrupulously,every day. 	We have been 

informed 

............... :.1. - 
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informed that the applicant has even made 

good the' loss pertly,to the extent of Rs.2700/-. 

69.It is a weIFknoun mexim,thet what is 

proved by record, ought not to be denied - gud 

recordum,pr6baturn,non debit ease neatum. 

Also the well-known maxim,that gross negligence 

perticular4,in matters relating to public funds, 

is a fault and gross fault in thisregerd,ise 

fraud - megria culpa dolus eat, magnenegligentie 

Culea eat, tends to lend the character of melver 

setion of public funds,by the applicat,in the 

circumstances aforementioned, in respect of the 

charges fremed against him. If there was any 

genuine impediment to the pplicsnt, in -exercising 

the'desired vigilance and control over public funds 

entrusted to his cae:.e, such as trespass by the 

neighbours.thrQugh the premises of his Sub-Post 

Office as alleged, nothing prevented him from 

getting it removed firmly,at once, failing which, 

to report the matter promptly,to his immediate 

supior far appropriate action. The fact that 

D
the applicant felled to do soonly leads to 

show,that the explen9tion prof8rred by hlm 7is 

make-believe and fetuous. 	• 	• 	• 

•: 	• 

?O.Though R2 could have with duø eèe and 	
' 

prudence, ensured,that the DE proceded emoáthly 

and on right 1]nes,by 3guerding egeinst-4hôorsstency 

•• 	•. 	 •,• 	
•.• 	

yS• 	

S 



in this 

case, Ve cannot conclude therefr
01 
m,that the 

DE held against the applicent,was not veracious,, 

specielly,uhen the'.guiit of the applicant is 

urit larg'e,primarily on documen'tazly evidence, 

which is irrefragable. In this ccntext., we 

find no substance in the contention of Dr.Negareja, 

that DA-R2,accepted the Inquiry Re'poit dated 

1-1-1986 blindly, even though It was virtually 

a replica of the earlier Inquiry Report,submitted 

by the 1.0, on 26-5-1984,which was not agreed to, 

by her. We have examined the Inquiry Report 

submitted by the 1.0. on 1'-1-1986. , We find,that 

it is not a mere copy of the earlier report as 

elleged,by Pr.rageraje. 

71.In referring to riemo dated 71_10_1986 

(Rnn.H) of R-3, affirming as RP, the punishment 

of 'removal from service imposed by R-2 as DP-R2, 

on 1771986(Rnn.G), 'Dr.Negaraja submitted,that 

the AR had taken extraneous factors into account 

- namely, the'alleged past adverse service record 

of the applicant, without however ~1: ecing the 

relev8nt materiel, before his ciien to enable him 

to counter the same. This omissio'1 he contended, - 

was violative of the principles of' natural justice'. 

He relied on the ruling of the Eupfeme Court In 	• 

RIR 1964 SC 506(THE STRTE OF N 	v. K.MRNCHL GOUDA) 

II 	

to 
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to bolster this contention. The Supreme 

Court held in that case,that if the punishment 

proposed to be imposed on the delinquent - 

Government servant is mainly besed(empheeis 

edded),on his previous service record, the 

second notice to be issued to him,must disclose 

the same end that if this is done, the punishing 

authority can take that second notice,into 
-s 

accourit,though the some was not the subject matter 

of the charge at the first stage. 	 - 

72. Shri Padmerejaieh,countered the .above 

contention of Dr.Negaraja,on the score, that 

in the case before US, the punishnEnt was not 

enhanced but on the contrery,its severity was 

minimised by the AP,by granting the applicant 

compassionate allowance, not exceeding 2/3rds - 

of his pension,under Rule 41 of the Central 

Civil 	r-ices(Pension) Rules, 19729  teking 
I 

into account,hiS length of service of over 30 years. 

M1NCHE GOWDA's- case, relied upon by Dr.Nagereja, 

he said, did not apply to the present case, as 

/ 	 it related to a circumstance, where the punish 
• 

C 

21 )-( 	
ment imposed by the DA,came to be enhanced by 

WI 
0 the higher authority. 

73'Ue have carefully perused the Order dated 
-- 

7101986(tflfl.H)P8SSBd by R3,esAA. The dicta 

of 

I 



41 

of the Supreme Court in MRNCHE CO DR's case 

essnntially governs a case.,where the punish-

ment imposed is based meinly(emphasis added).' 

on. the previous service record. of the applicant, 

disclosed to the applicant. In th instant case, 

ttitthe past adverse service record was not the 

sole and the whole criterian,on uhkh,the AR 

affirmed the punishment on the aplicant,as 

imposed by DR-R2. 	But, 	this punist1ment Was hased on a 

uider gamut of other evidence,add,Iced in the-DE. 

• 

Besides, 	the AA alleviated 'the purtishment,,in grant- 

ing him cOmp8ssionate allowance1as a?oremefltioned. 

Furthermore, 	Rrticle 311(2,) of 	the Constitution, 

came th .emended byParliament on 3-1-1977, as 
under, 	which :d.ispensed with the requirement of .a 

notice ,to be given to the delinquent Government 

servant,as. an opportunity to reprsent aaainst the 

• penalty proposed: 	
.,. 

"No such person as aforessi 	shell 
be dismissed or removed or reduced 
in rank except after an inquiry in 
which hhas been Informed of,  the 

. . 	- 	. 	
. charges agains.t him and given a 

reesonabl.e opportunity of teing 	-. 
heard in respect of those 	harges' 

'••' ' Provided that where it.is  pro- 
1 

such 	nquiry, 	o impos eed afterpo,s 
upon himany such penalty, such 
penalty may be imposed on 'the,  basis 	- 
of the evidence adduced during such 
inquiry end it shall not b4 necessary 
to give such, person an 	opportun4ty • 

of making representation o r 	the 
penalty proposed." 

Taking 



74. Taking all the above factors into 

account, we are of the vieu,thet the dicta 

in IIANCHE GOWDA's case is not on all fours 

applicable to the case before us.end therefore, 

we negative the above contention-  of Dr.Nageraja. - 

75. r1rlly,-  Dr.Nageraja appealed for sympathy 

in imposing punishment on his client, in case he 

did not succed on merit,in getting him wholly 

exonerated of the charges framed against him. He 

- 	asserted,thet the punishment of removal,from° 

service with immediate effect,imposed on his 

client,LJ9S far too disproportionate, to the 

• graty of his guilt,!? any. He alleged,thet 

the respondents had not examined the provisions 

- 	of Rules 27(2)(3) of, the 1965 Rules, dispassiona— 

tely and with realism,befote imposing the extreme 
with 

- 	• 	

• 

 

punishment of removing •fràm seruice,Limmediate 

- effect. He earnestly pleaded ,that the Tribunal 

considet the matter, by tempering justice with 

mercy. • S  

S/..,/I

• • 
	76.We havég-iven our most anxious:considera 

(2 ( 	 tion to this last submission of Dr.Nagara,je. We 

red view that 

	

tfl! 	 - 	• 	 S  
-TO  pre of the conside , 	R-3 es:-A,has 

V. 	 _I-1-u/ 	 • 	 • 	- 	S..  
been more than sympathetic, in imposing the 



malversation of public funds appears Ito beEslecrudescenCe 

of that syndrome. Neverthelessp we find, that the 

AA has been gracious enough,in moderating the puni 

.-shment,thvough grant of compassionate. allowance ais 

above. We find no merit, therefore, in the conten-

tion of Dr.NagaraJa,that the respond nts have impo-

sed the punishment.,without due consideration of the 

provisions of Rules 27(2) and (3) Ibid, and are 

.setisfied,that.in  the circumstances, the punishment 

meted is condign. 

77.We have heard this case at 1enth on two 

days, namely, on 10 and .11-11-1988, and have duly 

noticed all the contentions urged befjore us by 

both sides. 	 . 	. 	. 

?B.In the result, we find that th e application 

is bereft of merit .and we dismiss thE same ccord- 

- ingly, with no order however,as to costs. 	.. 

I 
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